

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

CONNECTU, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., MARK ZUCKERBERG,
EDUARDO SAVERIN, DUSTIN
MOSKOVITZ, ANDREW MCCOLLUM,
CHRISTOPHER HUGHES, and
THEFACEBOOK, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:07-CV-10593 -DPW

**DEFENDANT MARK ZUCKERBERG'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO DISMISS UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(B)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND FACTS	2
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. Legal Pleading Standard	4
1. Legal Standard For Motion to Dismiss	4
2. Legal Standard For Claims Premised In Fraud	4
B. Plaintiff’s Ninth Claim (Fraud) Against Zuckerberg Fails	5
1. Plaintiff Has Not Pled Fraud With Particularity	5
2. Plaintiff Does Not Own The Claims Asserted Herein	7
C. Plaintiff’s Claim For Breach Of Contract, and Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing	7
1. The Claims Are Insufficiently Pled Under Both Rule 8 And Rule 9	8
a. Breach of Contract Claim	8
b. Breach of Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Claim	9
2. The Claims Are Preempted By The Copyright Act	9
D. Plaintiff’s Claim For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Fails	10
1. Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claims Are Non-Assignable In Massachusetts	10
2. Plaintiff’s Claim Is Insufficiently Pled	11
E. Plaintiff’s Claim Under California Law For “Breach Of Confidence” Must Be Dismissed As A Matter Of Law	11
1. Breach Of Confidence Claims Are Not Assignable	11
2. The Claim For Brach of Confidence Is Barred By California’s Two Year Statute Of Limitations	12
3. The Breach Of Confidence Claim Fails To State A Claim Upon Which Relief May Be Granted	12
4. The Breach of Confidence Claim Is Preempted by California’s Adoption of the Uniform Trade Secrets Act	13
IV. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	15
V. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Accuimage Diagnostics Corp. v. Terarecon, Inc.,
260 F. Supp. 2d 941 (N.D. Cal. 2003)..... 14

American Movie Classics Co. v. Turner Entertainment Co.,
922 F. Supp. 926 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 10

Armstrong v. Rohm & Haas Co., 349 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D. Mass. 2004)..... 8

Bielski v. Cabletron Sys. (In re Cabletron Sys.), 311 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 5

Blatt v. Muse, 2002 WL 311675357 (D. Mass. 2002) 5

Brown v. Credit Suisse First Boston LLC, 431 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 4

Callaway Golf Co. v. Dunlop Slazenger Group Americas, Inc.,
318 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D. Del. 2004) 14

Chongris v. Board Of Appeals, 811 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 4

Convolve, Inc. v. Compaq Computer Corp., 2006 WL 839022 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2006)..... 14

Cooperman v. Individual Inc., 171 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 1999) 4

Digital Envoy, Inc. v. Google, Inc., 370 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....13, 14

Doyle v. Hasbro, Inc., 103 F.3d 186 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 8

ECI Management Corp. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co., 23 F.3d 354 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 7

Eureka Broadband Corp. v. Wentworth Leasing Corp., 400 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 5

Gerber v. Bowditch, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27552 (D. Mass. May 8, 2006)4, 5, 11

Goldberg v. Cameron, 2007 WL 641047 (N.D. Cal. Fed. 27, 2007)..... 12

Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc., 194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 5

Haft v. Eastland Financial Corp., 755, F. Supp. 1123, 1133 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 4

Hayduk v. Lanna, 775 F.2d 441, 444 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kourtis v. Cameron</i> , 419 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Mass. Eye & Ear Infirmary v. QLT Phototherapeutics, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Micrel, Inc. v. Advanced Monolithic Sys., Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 138569 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 1995).....	12
<i>Monolith Portland Midwest Co. v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp.</i> , 407 F.2d 288 (9th Cir. 1969).....	12
<i>Pearce v. Duchesneau Group, Inc.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D. Mass. 2005).....	5, 6
<i>Prescott v. Morton Int'l Inc.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 404 (D. Mass. 1990).....	12
<i>Romani v. Shearson Lehman Hutton</i> , 929 F.2d 875-878 (1991).....	8
<i>Sachs v. Sprague</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D. Mass. 2005).....	4
<i>Santa-Rosa v. Combo Records</i> , 471 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Shapiro v. Miami Oil Producers, Inc.</i> , 84 F.R.D. 234, 246 (D. Mass. 1979).....	11
<i>Smith v. Weinstein</i> , 578 F. Supp. 1297 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> 738 F.2d 419 (2nd Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Stichting Ter Behartiging v. Schreiber</i> , 407 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Wolff v. Institute of Electrical & Electronic Engineers, Inc.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 66.....	10

STATE CASES

<i>Baker v. Allen</i> , 292 Mass. 169, 197 N.E. 521 (1935).....	10
<i>Barrett v. Hamel</i> , 337 Mass. 105, 148 N.E.2d 364 (1958).....	7
<i>Bethlehem Fabricators v. H.D. Watts Co.</i> , 286 Mass. 556 (1934).....	7
<i>Claire Murray, Inc. v. Reed</i> , 139 N.H. 437, 656 A.2d 822 (1995).....	7, 10
<i>Danca v. Taunton Sav. Bank</i> , 385 Mass. 1 (1982).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Davies v. Krasna</i> , 14 Cal. 3d 502 (1975)	12
<i>Ernest Paper Prod., Inc. v. Mobil Chem. Co., Inc.</i> , 1997 WL. 33483520 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 1997)	14
<i>Faris v. Enberg</i> , 97 Cal. App. 3d 323	12
<i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Sutton</i> , 46 Mass. App. Ct. 153 (1994).....	11
<i>Held v. Zamparelli</i> , 13 Mass. App. Ct. 957 (1982).....	8
<i>National Shawmut Bank v. Johnson</i> , 317 Mass. 485 (1945)	7
<i>Pollock v. New England Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 289 Mass. 255, 258 (1935)	8
<i>Rokos v. Peck</i> , 182 Cal. App. 3d 604 (Cal. 2d Dist. 1986).....	12
<i>Samsung Elec. Am., Inc. v. Bilbruck</i> , 2006 WL. 3012875 (Cal. Super. Ct. Oct. 19, 2006)	14
<i>Situation Mgmt. Sys. v. Malouf, Inc.</i> , 430 Mass. 875 (2000).....	8
<i>Softchoice Corp. v. En Pointe Tech., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL. 3350798 (Cal. Super. Ct. Nov. 13, 2006).....	14
<i>Uno Rests., Inc. v. Boston Kenmore Realty Corp.</i> , 441 Mass. 376, 385 (2004).....	9

FEDERAL STATUTES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 9(b).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 11
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	1, 4

STATE STATUTES

Uniform Trade Secrets Act (“UTSA”), Cal. Civ. Code § 3426, <i>et seq</i>	13
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8	1, 6
Fed.R.Civ.P. 9	8
